REQUEST FOR COMMENTS

TECHNICAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE
CITY OF BIXBY, OKLAHOMA

Request for Comments by September 06, 2012

Please complete the following and fax to (918) 366-4416 or email to eenyart (at) bixby (dot) com

1 BL-386 — William G. Elliott. Discussion and possible comment on a Lot-Split for Lot 15,
Block 1, Village at the Legends.
Property located: 9555 E. 109" St. S.

Comments:

Respondent Information

Agency: Contact Person:

Address:

City: State: Zip:

Phone Number: ( ) / Fax Number: ( ) /

Email:

Posted By:

Date:

Time:
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WILLIAM G. ELLIOTT
Real Estate Services
10621 South Sheridan Rd. #218
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74133

August 13, 2012

City of Bixby

c¢/o Eric Enyart, AICP City Planner
Post Office Box 70

Bixby, Oklahoma

RE: Lot Split Application
Village at the Legends Subdivision
LaVerne M. McCoy Trust

Dear Sir:

Attached are the following documents relative to the referenced:

(1) Letter from the property owner giving me the authority to process the lot split request.
(2) Completed Lot Split Application form.
(3) Legal Descriptions of the lot after the split.
(4)  Copy of the referenced addition’s Deed of Dedication and Restrictive Covenants
(5) Copy of Copy of the subdivision, Village at the Legends
(6)  Aerial photograph of the subject lot to be split and the immediate neighborhood
Two vacant lots across the street from the subject lot now have houses under construction.
(7 I'our (4) copies of the professional survey of the involved lots.

If further information is needed [ may be contacted at: Office 918-298-0539 Cell 918-344-9403

Thanks

Yol Sy et~

tlliam G. Elliott



LAVERNE McCOY REVOCABLE TRUST
9571 East 109 Street
Bixby, Oklahoma 74133

August 10, 2012

City of Bixby

cfo Eric Enyart AICP, City Planner
Post Office Box 70

Bixby, Oklahoma 74008

RE: Lot Split request - Village at The Legends

To Whom It May Concern:

| am appointing William (Bil) G. Elliott, an Oklahoma Licensed Real Estate
Broker/Appraiser, as my sole agent to apply for and process an application for a lot split
to the City of Bixby. | own an unimproved single family dwelling lot which | want to divide
and attach to the two adjoining lots. | own one of the adjacent lots and occupy the single
family home on it. | have a contract to sell the other part of the lot to the owners of the
other adjacent lot who also occupy their single family home there. The purpose of the lof
split is to increase our side yards and have more privacy and better view of the lake and
undeveloped common park area to the north of our homes.

If the lot split is approved new deeds to the combined properties will be executed and will
have deed restriction language, ie “the foregoing properties are restricted from being
fransferred or conveyed unless approved by the Bixby Planning Commission, or its
successors, and/or the Bixby City Council as provided by applicable Oklahoma State law.”

Thank You

%(Z@w@ Vi %/7/

LaVerne M. McCoy, Trustee



LOT SPLIT APPLICATION
THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION IS TO BE SUPPLIED'BY APPLICANT

NAME OF RECORD OWNER AT I AR TR TR O o TRaeT
LAVERUE cCeY NEVaeadle TRus Residential

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF EXISTING UNDIVIDED TRACT, THAT YOU PROPOSE TO SPLIT, A8 SEOWN ON THE RECORD OF THE COUNTY CLERK

Lot Fifteen (15), Block One (1), Village at the Legends, a subdivision
in the City of Bixby, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma, according to the

recorded Plat No. 6083 thereof.

Attach 4 Copies of a Drawing that will include all extsting and proposed Jot Tines, all existing buildings and improvements and their distances from Tat lines, adjacent siree’
street widths, existing access limitations, and north arrow and scale

Legal Description of Proposed Tract| Inst, Relessed Source of Water supply for this Trect
‘WEL
% m CITY D L i:j OTHER
=3
E See Attached ‘Type of Sewage Disposal to be Available for this Tract
P o7 1L & WEST fapl | X sewed s © omma
=] Lo ft =
=1 — Strest of Streets Tract will face
Eé oF LoT 15 E. 109th St. So
=] Proposed Use of this Tract i t Size of Proposed Tract F1
= o Residential %,ﬁﬁé.?@ Sq. Ft.
Legal Description of Proposed Tract| Inst. Released Securce of Water supply for this Tract
m CITY 1 WELL |- OTHER
5 E See Attached Type of Sewage Disposal to be Available for this Tract
£
é g LoT j, +-EAST 20ET (X1 SEwER—] seppc L OTHER
g g Sireet of Streets Tract will face
8= ppRrLaT 15 E. 109th St. So.
5] E Proposed Use of thes Tract | Lot Size of Proposed Fract-FT
@ - Residential 3, 9.37 Sq. Fr.
Legal Description of Proposed Tract| Imst. Releaseq Source of Water supply for this Tract
CITY WELL OTHER
. 3 3 =
b‘ a Type of Sewage Dispasal to be Available for this Tract
sk T wwed— swme 0 omme
é‘ g Street of Streets Tract wili face
E ﬁ Proposed Use of this Tract I Loi Size of Praposed Tract FT
Legal Description of Proposed Tract| Tnst, Heleaged Sonrce of Water supply for this Tract
D CITY i:l WELL CI OTHER
0
S E Type of Bewage Disposal to be Available for this Tract
=<
E 5 m SEW'E]J: SEPTIC E OTHER
E E Street of Strects Tract will face
5m
e g Proposed Use of this Tract I Lot Size of Proposed Tract FT
Ajye there any private or deed restrictfons controifing the size of the lots‘.tz YES |:l NO
Yed NTTACHED DEAR ofF dEpicallon 4 . R
RESTRIETIVE ZOVErF 73
Does Record Gwner consent to this application? YEs [ ] NO
If Application is other than Owner, indicate interest; S &5 AFTACHED ALewvel LT TER T €/ Tres g/)d lﬁ[’
T do bereby certify that the information submitted herein is compiete, true and aceurate:
Signature: —C—éZLm 2'\ 2 "’7"2!?3’ Due:_ ACGe s T fo, 2072
Address: _{}/5 21 Spogn SHEAWNIN BD AT TOisR, 0/ Proe: P~ 2195~ 2y Fg
= / FOR ENFERNAL USE ONLY
Received by: . ¢ "15‘ "# e ;‘ 7 FRIOK APPROVAL PC. ACTION
App. Date £ FOR DISCUSSION "ABUTTING OWNERS” PC ACTION
FEB $SD0 FORWAVER  TAC PC BOA
RECEIEPT NO Sl LTl & ACTION ACTION ACTION
APPLICTION SENT TO: DATE RECEIVED COMMENTS
ATLAS: LOT WIDTH: HOLD
ZONING: LOT AREA: APPLICATION APPROVED SURJECT TO RELEASES F1
STP: DEDICATION: HEALTH DEPT. W
CZM: W & SDEPT, /e
P30 BOA

oNG 5w
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TRACT1: J&a ComBune WiTH el It

A PART OF LOT FIFTEEN (15), BLOCK ONE (1), VILLAGE AT THE LEGENDS, A
SUBDIVISION IN THE CITY OF BIXBY, TULSA COUNTY, STATE OF
OKLAHOMA, ACCORDING TO THE RECORDED PLAT NO. 6083 THEREOF,
BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS TO WIT:

BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 15; THENCE N
01°23°47” W ALONG THE WEST LINE THEREOF, A DISTANCE OF 120.00 FEET
TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER THEREOF; THENCE N 88°36°13” E ALONG THE
NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 15, A DISTANCE OF 28.51 FEET; THENCE §
01°23°47” E A DISTANCE OF 11547 FEET TO A POINT ON THE SOUTHERLY
LINE OF SAID LOT 15; THENCE ALONG SAID LINE AROUND A CURVE TO
THE RIGHT HAVING A RADIUS OF 25.00 FEET, A CHORD BEARING OF S
71°05°20” W, FOR AN ARC DISTANCE OF 15.29 FEET; THENCE ALONG SAID
LINE, S 88°36’13” W A DISTANCE OF 14.16 FEET TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING.

TRACT 2: To ComGiweg wWifh keT il

A PART OF LOT FIFTEEN (15), BLOCK ONE (1), VILLAGE AT THE LEGENDS, A
SUBDIVISION IN THE CITY OF BIXBY, TULSA COUNTY, STATE OF
OKLAHOMA, ACCORDING TO THE RECORDED PLAT NO. 6083 THEREOF,
BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS TO WIT:

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 15, SAID POINT
BEING N 88°36°13” E A DISTANCE OF 28.51 FEET FROM THE NORTHWEST
CORNER THEREOF; THENCE CONTINUING N 88°36°13” E ALONG SAID LINE A
DISTANCE OF 33.49 FEET TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 15;
THENCE S 01°23°47” E ALONG THE EAST LINE THEREQF A DISTANCE OF
03.42 FEET TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 15; THENCE AROUND
A CURVE TO THE LEFT, HAVING A RADIUS OF 42.00 FEET, A CHORD
BEARING OF S 57°53°12” W FOR AN ARC DISTANCE OF 33.18; THENCE
AROUND A CURVE TO THE RIGHT, HAVING A RADIUS OF 25.00 FEET, A
CHORD BEARING OF S 44°25°00” W FOR AN ARC DISTANCE OF 7.99 FEET;
THENCE N 01°23°47” W A DISTANCE OF 115.47 FEET TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING.
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9571 East 109 Street, Tulsa, OK - Google Maps Page 1 of 1

To see all the details that are visible on the
screen, use the "Print” link next to the map.

http://maps.google.com/?mid=1337552156 5/20/2012




Deed of Dedlcation and Restrictive Covenants

DEVELOPMENT BTANDARDS

. NET LAND AREA 11.85 ACRES
A 507,265 &F

2. PERMITTED USES

ATTACHED BINGLE FAMILY DWELLINGS, INCLUDING CUBTOMARY ACCE3SORY USES
“BUCH A8 PARKING ARD LANDSCAPED AREAS AND BECURITY GATEHOUSES.

3. MINIMUM LAND AREA PER DHELLING UNIT 8,780°8F
4.  VAXIIZM NUMBER OF LOTS 40 ”
6.  MINIBUN LOT AREA 8,500 &F
6. EUILDING HEIGHT 45 FT

KO BUILOING EHALL HAVE MORE THAN J STURIES.
7. OFF-8TREET PARKING
A8 REQUIRED BY CITY OF BIXSY ZIWING CODE.
8. MINIWA YARCS
S
FRONT
BICE

8IDE
STREET SIDE

REAR
8.  PRIVATE STREZT
WINIWUM WIOTH 28 F1

ALL BASE AND PAVIKG BATCAIALS BHALL BE OF A QUALITY AND THICKNESS
WHICH MEST THE GITY OF BIXBY STANDARDS FOR MINCR RESIDENTIAL PUBLIC
BTREETS.

10. HOMEOWNERS ASSCCIATION

THE VILLASE AT THE LEGENOS HOMEQOWNERS ASSOCTATION SHALL BE CREATED AMD
VESTED _WITH SUFFICIENT AUTHORITY AND FINANCIAL RESOURCES TO PAGPEALY
MAINTAIH ALL PRIVATE 8TREZTS ARD COMUON AREAS INCLUDING ANY SECURITY
GATEB, WALLS, DETEWTION FACILITIEB, GUAADHOUSBEB OR OTHER COMMOHLY
OKNED BTRUCTURES HITHIN THE VILLAGE AT THE LEGENDS.

SECTION III. PRIVATE RESTRICTIONS

FOR THE PURPOSE OF PROVIOING FOR THE ORDERLY DEVELOPMENT OF *VILLAGE AT THE
LEQENDS®, AND FOR THE PURPOSE OF MAINTAINING COMPATIBILITY OF THE IMPROVENENTS
THEREIN, THE ORNEA DOES HEAESY IWPOBE THE FOLLOWINQG RESTRICTIONS AND COVENANTS
FHICH EHALL BE COVENAWTB AUNNINO WITH THE LAMD AMO GHALL BE BINDING UPOM THE
OWNER, 1IT8 BUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, AND BHALL BE ENFORCEABLE AS HEREINAFTER B8ET
FORTH.

A. ARCHITECTURAL COMMITTEE - PLAN REVIEW

NQ BUILDIKG, FENCE, WALL OR FRGE BTAMDING MAILBOX SHALL BE ERECTED, PLACED
QR ALTERED ON ANY LOT IN THE BUSDIVISION UNTIL THE PLANE AND SPECIFICATIONS
HAVE BEEN APFAOVED IN WAITING BY 818T AND MEMORIAL LLC, OR IT§ AUTHORIZED

TIVES OR WHI TER TO A8 THE
“ARCHITECTURAL COMWITTES*, FOR EACH BUILDING, THE REQUIRED PLANS AND
SPECIFICATIONS EHALL BE BUBNITTED IN DUPLICATE AND IKCUDE A PLOT PUN
OEPICTING THE FACING OF THE BUILDING, DAAINAGE AND GRADING PLANG, AND
EXTERION WATERIALE AND COLGA 6CHEME. IN THE EVENT THE ARCHITEGTURAL
COWMITTES FAILS TO AFPAOVE OR DISAPPAGVE ANY PLANB, SPECIFICATIONS, COLCR
ECHEUE, WATERIALS AND PLOT PLANZ SUEMITTED TO IT AB NEREIN REQUIAED WITHIN
10 DAY AFTER THE BUBMISBION, OR IN THE EVENT NO SUIT TO ENJOIN THE
ERECTION OF THE BUILOING OR STRUCTURE OR THE MAKING OF AN ALTERATION HAS
BEEN CCMMENCED PRIOR TQ THE 30TH DAY FOLLOWING COMPLETION THEREOF, APPROVAL
OF THE ARCHITECTURAL COMMITTEE EMALL MOT 3E REQUIRED, AND THIS COVENANT
BHALL BE DEEWED TO HAVE BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH.

THE ARCHITECTURAL COMUTTTES'@ PURPOSE 18 TO PROMOTE GOCO DESIGN AND
COMPATIBILITY WITHIN THE 8§UBOIVISION, AND IN ITS REVIEX CF PLANS CR
DETERMINATION OF ANY WAIVER A8 HEAEIRAFTEA AUTHORIZED, MAY TAXE INTO

* COHSIOERATION THE HATURE AND CHARACTER OF THE PROPOSED BUILDING ©A

BTRUCTURE, THE MATERIALS OF WHICH IT I8 TO 8% EUILT, THE AVAILABILITY OF
ALTERRATIVE WATERIALS, THE BITE UPON WHICH IT IS PROPOSED TO BE ERECTED,
AMD THE HARMONY THEREOF WITH THE SURROUNDING AREA. THE ARCHITECTURAL
COMUITTEE EHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY APPROVAL, DISAPFROVAL 08 FAILURE TO
APPROVE HEREUNDER, AND ITS APPROVAL OF BUILDING PLANS SHALL NOT BE DESNED A
FAIVER OF ANY RESTAICTION, UNLEEE THE ARCHITEGTURAL COMMITTEE 18
HEREINAFTER AUTHORIZED TO ORANT THE PARTICULAR WAIVER. NOTHING HEREIN
CONTAINED SHALL BE DEEWED TO PREVENT ANY LOT OWNER IN THE EUSDIVIBION FROM
PROSECUTING  ANY LEGAL ACTION RELATING TO IWPROVEMENTS WITHIN THE
BUBDIVISION WHICH THEY WOULD OTHERWIBE BE ENTITLED TO PROSECUTE.

THE POWERS AND DUTIES OF THE ARCHITECTURAL COMMITTES BHALL, ON THE
JAKUARY 1, 2008, BE ODEEMED TRANSFERRED TO THE HOMEOMNERS ASSOCIATION
PROVIDED FQR 1IN SECTION 1Y, QR UPON WRITTEN ABBIGNMENT TO THE HCUEOWKERS
ABEOCIATION BY THE OMNER, WHICHEVER EVENT FIRST OCCURS, AND THEREAFTER THE
FOREOOIXG POWERS ARD DUTIES SHALL BE EXEACISED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF
THE HOUEOWNERS ASSOCIATION.

FLOOR AREA

DHELLINGS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF 2,200 BQUARE FEST OF FIHISHED HEATED
LIVING AREA. ONE AND ONE-HALF (1-1/2) CR TWO (2) BTORY DWELLINGS BHALL HAVE
A VIRIRAM OF 2,200 SQUARE FEST OF FINISHED HEATEO LIVING AREA; PROVIDED
HOWEVER, THE FIR8T FLOOR BHALL HAVE A WINIMWM OF 1,800 BOUARE FEET OF
FINIGHED HEATED LIVING AREA. THZ COMPUTATION OF BQUARE Fz=T OF LIVING AREA
SHALL EXCLUDE GARAGES, OPEN BPACES AND BREEZEWAYE.

BARASES

EACH DWELLING BHALL RAVE AM ATTAGHED ENCLOSED BARAGE FROVIDING BPACE FOR A
MINIMUM OF TWO AUTOMOBILES. CARPOATS ARE PROHISITED. GLASS IN VEHICULAR
ENTRY DOORS IS PROHIBITED.

FOUNDATIONS

THE EXTERIOR BURFACE OF ANY EXPOSED FOUNDATION, INCLUDING BTEM WALLS, SHALL
BE OF BAICX, BTONE OR 8TUCCO.

HASONRY

THE EXTEAIOR WALLS (EXCLUDINI WINDOWS AND 0CORS) SHALL BE 308 BRICK,
NATURAL ROCK OR BTUCCO. VINYL 8IDING OF ANY EXTERIOR WALL 18 PRCHIBITED.
THE ARCHITECTURAL COMMITTEE WAY IN THE PARTICULAR IKSTANCE AND UPON WRITTEM
REQUEST APFROVE A WAIVER OF THE RESTRICTIONS SET FOATH IN THIS SUBSECTION,

WINDOWS

VINYL WINOOWS SHALL BE USED. UETAL WINDOWS ARE RESTRICTED, HOWEVER, THE
ARCHITESTURAL TEE WAY IN THE PARTICULAR INSTANCE AND UPON WAITTEN
REQUEST APPROVE A WAIVER OF THE WETAL WINDOW RESTRICTICNS 8ET FORTH IN THIS
SUBBECTION,

ROQF FLABHING
EXPCSED RCOF FLASHING, VENT PIPS3 AND CHIWNEY COVERS SRALL BE PAINTED.
ROOF PITCH

HO DMELLING SHALL HAVE A ROOF PITCH OF LEBS THAN 8/12, PROVIDED HOWEVER,
THE ARGHITECTURAL COMWITTEE HAY, IN THE PAATICULAR INSTANGE AND UPON
WRITTEN REQUEST, APFROVE A WAIVER OF THIS RESTRICTION TO PERMIT A DWELLING
HAVING A FLAT ROOF AREA EQUAL TQ NO BORE THAN TWENTY PERCENT (20%) OF THE
AREA COVEAED BY ALL ROOF BURFACES.

ROGFING MATERIALS

ROOFS GHALL BE COMPOSITIOM BHINOLE ROOF - HERITAQE 1T, PROVIDED HOWEVER, IF
FEDEAAL, GTATE, OR LOCAL LAWB PRCHIBIT 8UCH RUOFING O EUBSTANTIALLY IMPAIR
THE EKFORCEWENT OF THI8 RESTRICTION OR IF HERITAGE II ROOFING 18 KOT
AEASOHASLY AVAILABLE, THE ARGIITECTURAL COMMITTEE MAY AFPROVE FOR THE
SUBOIVISION, SPECIFICATIONS FOA ALTERHATIVE ROOFING THAT I8 HEAVY OUTY
ORGAKIC OR INORGANIC COUPOSITION SHIKGLE AND WHICH SINULATES A "WEATHERED
WOO0* LOOK

ON-SITE CONSTRUGTION
KO EXIBTING CR OFF-81ITE BUILT DWELLING MAY 3E WOVED GNTO OR PLACZD ON ANY
Lat.

CUTBUILDINGS

QUTEUILDINGS ARE PRCHIBITED. HOWEVER, THE ARCHITECTUPAL COMMITTEE MAY IN
THE PARTICULAR INSTANCE AKD UPCN WRITTEM RECUEST APPROVE A WAIVER OF THE
RESTRICTICHS 8ET FORTH IN THI8 SUBSECTION.

SKIWMING POOLS
ASQVE GROUND EAIMMING POOL8 ARE PRCHIBITED.
INTERIOR FEXCING

INTERIOR FENCING OR WALLS BHALL NOT EXTEND BEYOND THE FRONT BUILDING LINE
OF THE LOT, AND IF A DWELLING I8 BUILT BEHIWD THE FRONT BUILDING LINE OF A
LOT, KO FEMCE BAY EXTEND BEYOND TRAT POINT KEAREST THE BTREET AT EACH EMD
COANER OF THE OWELLING. INTERIOR FENCES QA WALLA SHALL BE OF WOCD, BAICK,
§TUCCO, TURAL STONE OA WROUGHT IRON. CHAIN LINK, BARBED WIAE, MESHED OR
OTHER METAL FEXCING 18 SPECIFICALLY PACHIBITED. WO IKTEAIOA FENCE DR WALL
EHALL EXCEED 81X FEET IN HEIGHT, THE ARCHITECTURAL COMMITTEE MAY, IN THE
PARTICULAR INSTANCE AND UPON WRITTEN REQUEST, APPROVE A WAIVEA OF THE
FOREGOING RESTRICTIONS. %

ANTENNAS

EXTERIOR TELEVISIOW, “CB” RADIO OR QTHER TYPEE OF ANTERKA BHALL 8E
PROHIBITED, PAOVIOED HOWEVER, BATELLITE OISHES OR BIMILAA  QUTSIDE
ELECTRONIC RECEFTION DEVICES NOT EXCEEOING 20 INCHES IN OIAMETER AND KOT
VIBIBLE FRGM THE FRONT BOUNDARY OF THE LOT, S8HALL BE PERMITTED. THE
AACHITECTURAL COMMITTEE MAY, IN THE PARTICULAR INBTANCE AND UPON WAITTEN
REQUEST, APPROVE A FAIVER OF THE FOREGOING RESTRICTIONS.

LOT UAINTENANCE

KO INOPERATIVE VEHICLE OR MACHINERY BMALL BE BTORED ON ANY LOT, AND EACH
LOT BHALL BE MAINTAINED IN A NEAT AND ORDEALY COWOITION FRES OF RUBBISH,
TRASH, OR OTHER DEBRI AND BHALL BE CUT, TRIMED OR WOWED TO PREVENT
UNBIGHTLY GROATH OF WEEDS OR TALL QRARS.

RECREATIONAL VEHICLES

BOATB, TRAILERS, CAUPEAS, WOTORHOMES AND SIMILAR RECAEATIONAL EQUIPMENT
BHALL NOT BE STOAED ON ANY LOT FOR A PERICO EXCEEDING 34 KCURS IF IN VIER
FROM AN ADJOINIKG 8TREET OA FACH AN ADJOINING LOT.

CLOTHESLINES AND TRASH REGEPTACLES

EXTERIOR  CLOTHESBLINE POLES OA OTHER OUTDOCA DAYING APPARATUS  ARE

PRCHIBITED. GAREAGE CANB AND OTHER TRASH RECEPTACLES BHALL BE OUT OF VIEW

FROM ANY ADUOINING 8TREET OR FROM ANY ADJOIRING LOT EXCEFT DURING
E TIUES TO PEAMIT CURBBIDE PICXUP.

MAILBOXES

A3 LOKG A8 A RURAL TYPE WAILEOX I8 IN USE IN *VILLAGE AT THE LEGEND® FOR
UNITED BTATES POSTAL 8EAVICE, ALL MATLEOX PEDESTALR BHALL CONFORM IN DESICN
TO BPECIFICATIONS APPLICABLE TO THE BUBDIVIBION A8 ESTABLIBHED BY THE
ARCHITECTURAL CCMMITTEE. THE MAILSOX BHALL BE POBITIONED 8) THAT THE FRONT
FAGE I8 APPROXIMATELY BIX (8) INCHER IN FROM THE BABE OF THE CURS AND BIX
(B) FEET FROM THE *INBIOE EDGE® OF THE DRIVEWAY. *INBIDE EDGE® BHALL WEAN
THE EDGE OF THE DRIVEWAY WHICH BORDERS THE LARGEST CONTIGUOUS LOT AREA. THE
TOP OF THE BAILBOX BRALL BE FORTY-TWO (42) INCHES FROM BTREET LEVEL.

ANIMALS

KO ANIMALS, LIVESTOCK OR POULTRY OF ANY KIND WAY BE WAINTAINED, BRED, BOLD
0R KEPT EXCEPT THAT TWO DOGS, TRO CATS, OR OTHER CUSTOMARY HOUSEHOLO PETE
MAY BE KEPT PROVIDED THEY ARE NOT USED FOR COMUERCIAL PURPISED.

ROXIOUS ACTIVITY

HO NOXIOUS OR OFFENSIVE TRADE OA ACTIVITY EHALL BE CARAIED QUT UPON ANY
LOT, KOR GHALL ANYTHING BE DONE THERZON THAT MAY BZ OR WAY BECOMS AN
ANNOYANCE OA WUISANCE TO THE KEIGHEORHOOO.

BIGNAGE

KO BIGH OTHER THAN CUSTOMARY WAME PLATE AND ADDRESS BHALL 8E LOGATED ON ANY
LOT IN PUBLIC VIEW, EXCEPT ONE BIGN OF NOT MORE THAK FIVE {3} BOUARE FEET
ADVERTIBING THE PROPERTY FOR EALE OR SIGNS USED BY A BUILSER TO ADVERTISE
THE PROPEATY DURING THE CONSTRUCTION AND BALES PERICO. KD RENT CR LEASE
BIGNS ARE ALLO¥ED.

PATERIALS AND STORAGE

K0 LOT BHALL BE USED FOR THE STORAQE OF MATERIALS FOR A PERICO OF GREATER
THAN THIRTY (30) DAYS PRIOR TO THE STAAT OF CONBTAUCTION AWD THE
CONSTAUCTION EHALL BE COMPLETED WITHIN NINE {8) MOHTH8, THEAEAFTER. EACH
LOT BHALL EE MAINTAINKED IN A KEAT AND DADERLY CONDITION.

BUILDING SETBACKS

FRONT YARD 20 FT
REAR YASD 20 FT
8IDE YARD B FT AND 5 FT
BICE YAAD ADJACENT TO STREET 16 FT
MINIMU® FOR BIDE ENTAY BARAGE 20 FT

SECTION IV. HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION
FORMATION OF HOMEQWNERS ASSOCIATION

THE OWNER HAS FORMED OR GHALL CAUSE 1O BE FORMED AN ASEOCIATION OF THE
O#HERB OF THE REBIDENTIAL LOTB WITHIN VILLAGE AT THE LEGENDS (HEAEIKAFTER
REFEARED 7O AS THE ‘HOMEOWNZRA ASBOCIATION™) TO BE FORMED IN ACCORDANGE
WITH THE 8TATUTES OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA, AND TO BE FORMED FOR THE
GENERAL PURPOSE OF MAINTAINING THE COMMON AREAS OF THE BUBDIVISION,
IHCLUDING  BUT WITHOUT LIMITATION, RESERVE "A® ANO THE FENGE EASEMENT FOR
THE  FURTHER PURPOSEB OF ENHANCING THE VALUE,  DESIAASILITY AND
ATTRAGTIVEHESS OF VILLAGE AT THE LEGENDS. THE DETAILS OF ASSOGIATION
WEWBERSHIP, INCLUDING ABGEQSNENTE SHALL BE ESTABLISHED BY A DECLARATION
RECCADED QR TO BE RECOADED IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY CLERK, TULSA COUNTY,
OXLAHOMA,

WANDATORY WEMBERSHIP

EACH RECORD OMNER OF A REBIOENTIAL LOT WITHIN “VILLAGE AT THE Ltoenpe®
GHALL BE A WEMEER OF THE HOWEOWNERS ASSOCIATION., YEMBERSHIP IN THE
HONEQWNERS  AGBOCIATION BHALL BE APPURTERANT TO ANO WAY NOT BE BEPARATED
FROM THE OWNEASHIP OF THE REBIDENTIAL LOT.

ASSESSMENT

EACH RECORD OMNER OF A AESIDENTIAL LOT WITHIN *VILLAGE AT THE LEgENDS®
BHALL BE BUBJECT TO ABSESSUENT BY THE HOMEOWNERS ASSQCIATION FOR THE
PURPOBES OF IWPROVEWENT AND WAINTENANCE OF THE ATORMWNATER DETENTION
FACILITIES AND OTHER COMMOK AREAS OF THE SUSDIVISION.

SECTION V. ENFORCEMENT, DURATION,
AMENDMENT AND SEVERABILITY

ENFORCEUENT

THE RAESTRICTIONS HEREIN BET FORTH ARE COVENANTE TO RUN WITH THE LAND AND
EHALL BE BINDING
WITHIN THE PROVISIONS OF BECTION I, PUBLIC STREETS, EASGWENTE AND
UTILITIES, ARE BET FOATH CERTAIN COVENANTA AND THE ENFORCEMENT RIGHTS
PERTAINING THERETO AND WHETHER OR NOT THEAEIN SO &TATED, THE COVENANTE
WITHIN BECTION I, 8HALL INKURE TO THE BENEFIT OF AND BE ENFORCEABLE BY THE
CITY OF BIXBY, OXLAHOMA. THE COVENANTS CONTAINED IN BECTION II, PLAWNED

“YILLAGE AT THE LEGENDS® AND/OR THE HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION AKD/OR THE CITY
OF BIXBY, OKLAHOMA. THE COVEMANTS CONTAINED 1IN SECTION IIT, PRIVATE
RESTRICTICHB AND BECTION IV, HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION BHALL INURE ONLY TO THE
BENEFIT OF AND BE ENFORCEASLE BY THE OMNEAS OF THE RESIDENTIAL LOTE AND/OR
THE HOMEODWNEAS ASSOCTATION. IF THE UNDEASIGNED OWHER/DEVELOPER, OR IT8

THE OWNER/DEYELOPER, IT8 BUCCESECRS AMD Assrens.”




EUCCESEDAE 0 ASAIGHS, SHALL VIQLATE ARY OF THE COVENANTS WITHIH BEOTIOH 1,
THE BUPPLIEA OF UTILITY BEAYICE AMD/DA THE CITY &F BLGY, CXLAGa WAT
BATHE AH AUTION AT LAW OR IN EQUITY AGAIHET THE PERSON O PRRGORG VIDLATIRG
O ATTEMPTINA TO VIGLATE ANY BUCH SDVERANT, TO PREVENT KIH UR THEM FitW 30
DOIHO 0A TO COVFEL GOMPLIAHGE WSTH THE COVEMANT OR T0 RECOVER BARMER, IF
THE IWOERSIONED (WHERTDEVELSPEA, OA 1TE Emumna OA ASanalg, SHALL
VIOLATE ARY OF THE COVEMANTE WITHIN EEOTIGH 1T, IT BHALL BE LARFUL FOR ANY
PERS0N GFHING ANY AEBIDENTIAL LOT WITHIN "VILLAGE AT THE LEGEHDE™, AROfCA
THE HONTOMNERE" ASSCGIATIGH AFDNOR YHE CITY GF BIXIY TO EAING AN AGTICH AT
$AN OR IN EOUTTY JAATNST THE PERGON (R PERSOND VIOLATING OF ATTEMPTIRD TO
VIDLATE ANV BUCH COVENANT, TO PARYENT HIM ORt JHEM Fatd 80 DOIXQ 03 TO
COMPEL GOMALUANGE WITH THE COVEWANT DR T¢ RECOVER DMMMES. IF THE
UNNEARJOHED GRNEA/OEVELIPER, OR ITH SUCCEAZOAR O ARSIAHS, BHALL YIULATE
ANY DF THE GOVEHANTS WITHIN SECYION 1I1 (A BEOTISH IV, IT BHaLL BE LASFIL
FOA ANY PERAOR G@INA ANY REAIDENTIAL 107 WYTKIR "VILLADE AT THE LE4ENGG®

AKD{CR THE HOUEDREAS AS3IQGIATIOR TU BAINQ AN AGTIOH AT 1M1 DR IN FUITY
AZAINST THE PERS0H OF PEREOND VIOLATING OR ATTEMFTINI TO VIDLATE AMY B0GH

CEMFLLANGE

FROVIBIONE OF EECTION I11 DF BECTION IV, THE PREVAILING PAATY WAY REGWWER
REABCHAALE COATA KYO ATTOANEY FEEA.

B, DURATICH

THESE AEATRIGTIONS, 70 THE EXTRHT PESMITTED Y APPLICABLE [A®, BHALL BE
FEAPETUAL BUT IH AXY EVENT RALL 3E IH FORCE AND EFFEGT FOR & TEAM OF MOT
LESS THAH THIATY [d0) YEARE FROW THE DATE OF THE RECTADTHG OF THIA DEE0 OF
BENICATION UNLEDS TERWIRATED OR AMENDED AH HEREINAFTER PROVIDED.

C. AVEHOWENT

THE COYENANTA CONTAINED WITRIN SEGTION I, FUBLIC BTAFETS, EASEMENTH AND
UTILITIER, MAY BF AWCKDED 04 TERMINATED AT ANY TIGE HY WHITTEN IXSTRISENT
JIGNED AND ACKNEWLIDASH BY TRE OWNER OF THE LAND 1O BHICH THE AMEATAENT 04
TERMINATION [S TG BE APPLICABLE AN AFFROVED BY THE BINEY PLAMRIRD
COBISSISH, 03 ITE BUCLEASCAS MD THE OITY OF BDEY, OKAHOWA. THE
COVEMANTES  CONTAIHED WITHEN BEGTION I, PLAMHED UHIT  DEVELOPMESHT
AESTHIGTIONS, EEGTION 1I1, PHIVATE RESTAIGTIONS AND BEGTION IV, HONEDANERA
MEBOSTATION, WAY BE AMENOED O TEARTHATED AT AMY TIME DY A WHITWER
ISATRIMENT BIGNEN AND ACKNOWLEDAQED AY B1AT AND MEUGAIa, LLC DURING BxH
PRI YHAT BIET AUD UEROALAL LL6 I8 THE ORNER OF AT LEAET 13 RESIDENTIAL
LNTE WITHIN “VILLAGE A¥ THE LEGENDA® 00 ALTERHATIVELY THE OGOVERMKTE
COHTAIMER WLTHIN GEGTION II, BEGTIOH 111 OA HECTION IV WAY EE ANERDER OR
TEFMINATED AT ANY 7IME BY A WAITTEN INSTAUSENT BIGNED AUD ASNOMLEDCER  BY
THE [MKERE OF MORE THAM 763 OF THE NEAISENTIAL LGTE ARH APPROVED Y THE
EIXSY FLANHCM] LOMMYERIMH OT 178 BUCCEESCRE. IN THE EVENT OF ARY CORTLICT
BETWEEN AN MMENTHEHT OR TERMERATION FROPERLY EXECUTED &Y 31BT AND WEMORTAL
LLs (pUAIND ITR OSNERBHIF OF AT LEAGT 10 RESIDENTIAL 147R), ASD ANY
MENDUENT DA TERGINATION PROPEALY EXECUTED BY THE DMWERE OF TY&% OF THE
FEBINENTIAL LTS WITHIR *VIL1LAGE AT THE LEOEWDG™, THE INBTRUMENT EXEQAUTE
BY BIST ASE MEWGAIAL LLG BHALL PAEVAIL DURIHA THE THE OF 2{8T AND UENCATIL
1L9'H (WMEERSHIF OF AT LEART 10 RESINENTIAL LOT3. THE FROVIAICRE OF ANY
INSTAUMENT ANENOING OR TEAKINATIHO SOVEHANTA A3 ABGNE 55T FORTH BHALL BE
EFFECTIVE FRGK ANG AFYER THE DAYE IT 1A PROPEALY AECOADED.

D. SEVEAASILETY

IKVALIGATION OFf AHY REBTHIGTIDN A=T-FOATH HEREIN, 04 AKY PART THEREQF, MY
AN ORDER, JUDGNENT, ©4 QDECAEE OF AHY COAT, 4R DTHEAWISE,
INVALIOATE OR AFFECT ANY OF THE QTHERA H-EmIGTIUﬁE QR JHY PAH? HEREOF AR
BET FOATE HEREIW, WHICH 8HALL REMAIN IN FULL FORCE AMDM EFFEOT.

IN WLTHEBS WHEREDF, B14T AMO WEWOREAL LIC, AN OKLAMOHA LIMITED LIABILITY COUPANY
HAE EXECUTER THIB IHSYRUMEHT THE 30TH OAY OF AIGUET, Boad,

B19T AND RSMORIAL $1G, AN
SRLANORA LTWLTED LTABELITY COUPANY

BY:
RAICHARD ., SODSTL, MARAGER
STATE OF OKLAMOWA |
=]
GOUKTY OF TULBA i R
THIS THETRIAENT WA3 ACKNOMLEDGED BEFORE LE THIS S0TH DAY OF AUNET, 008, BY

Al
RICHARD L. TODBCH, A5 WANAGER OF  A15T AND MEHORIAL LLG, AH CHLANOLL | TMITED
LIABILITY COIEANY, e

AUGYET 28. 2008
Y COUNLSEION EXPIRES LIC

CONMSEON SO OTOIZISE

Certiflests of Survey

1, THEODORE A. BACK, OF BACK ANU ABZOGIATES, INC., A REGISTERED PSOFE3BIDHAL
LAND SURVEYOA, TH THE ATATE OF OXLAMOMA, DO RERERY CEATIFY THMAT I KAYE CAREFIALY
A ACCURATELY BURVEYED, AUBDIVIDED, AMD PLATTED THT TRADT OF LAND DESCAIASD
AEOVE, AND THAT THE ACCONFANYING FLAT DESIGNATED HEREIN AS *YILLAAE AT THE
1EGSNGA", A ELSOIVIBIOH [N THE CITY OF BYX3Y, TULBA COUNTY, ETATE OF DKLAXDEHA,
B A TRL!E REFACEENTATICN OF THE MURVEY WLADE OH THE ORDUND UMTHI GENERALLY
AGOEPTED PAACTICER AN WESTE DR EXCEEDS THE OKLAHOMA MINKTWIM OTAMASDG FOR THE
FRAGTICE OF [AYD EUAVEYING.

EXECUTED THIE 30TH OAY OF AUGIAT, 2008.

THEODORE A, BALK
REATATERED FROFESSICRAL LAND
GURVEYOR, OKLAHOGA WO, 1139

ATATE 9F QRLAHORA  }
) sa.
COUNTY OF TULSA  }

THE FOAEDOTH GEATIFICATE OF BUAVEY BAS ACKNOWIEGOED BEFORE WE THZE 3070 DAY OF
KKUET, 2008, BY THEODOAE A. BAZX,

ASQLST 24. 2000
Y CUIEEION EXPIREF
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UNDIVIDED LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LOT FIFTEEN (15), BLOCK ONE (1), VILLAGE AT THE LEGENDS, A SUBDIVISION IN THE CITY
OF BiXBY, TULSA COUNTY, STATE OF OKLAHOMA, ACCORDING TO THE RECORDED THEREOF.

TRACT 1:

A PART OF LOT FIFTEEN (15), BLOCK ONE (1), VILLAGE AT THE LEGENDS, A SUBDIVISICN IN
_THE CITY OF BIXBY, TULSA COQUNTY, STATE OF CKLAHOMA, ACCORDING TO THE RECORDED PLAT NO.
6083 THEREOF, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS TO WIT:

BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 15; THENCE N O1°23'47" W ALONG
THE WEST LINE THEREOF, A DISTANCE OF 120.00 FEET TO THE MORTHWEST CORNER THEREOF;
THENCE N 88'36°13” E ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 15, A DISTANCE OF 28.31 FEET;
THENCE § 01°23'47" E A DISTANCE OF 115.47 FEET TO A POINT ON THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF
SAID LOT 15; THENCE ALONG SAID LINE AROUND A CURVE TO THE RIGHT HAVING A RADIUS
OF 25.00 FEET, A CHORD BEARING OF S 71'05'20" W, FOR AN ARC DISTANCE OF 15.29 FEET;
THENCE ALONG SAID LINE, S 88'36'13" W A DISTANCE OF 14.16 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

TRACT Z:

A PART OF LOT FIFTEEN (15), BLOCK ONE (1), VILLAGE AT THE LEGENDS, A SUBDIVISION IN
THE CITY OF BIXBY, TULSA COUNTY, STATE OF OKLAHOMA, ACCORDING TO THE RECORDED PLAT NO.
6083 THEREOF, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS TO WIT:

BEGINNING AT A PQINT ON THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 15, SAID POINT BEING N 88°3613"
E A DISTANCE OF 28.51 FEET FROM THE NORTHWEST CORNER THEREOF; THENCE CONTINUING
N 88'36'13” E ALONG SAID LINE A DISTANCE OF 33.49 FEET TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF
SAID LOT 1i5; THENCE $ 01°23'47" E ALONG THE EAST LINE THEREOF A DISTANCE OF 93.42
FEET TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 15; THENCE ARQUND A CURVE TO THE LEFT,
HAVING A RADIUS OF 42.00 FEET, A CHORD BEARING OF S 57°53'12" W FOR AN ARC DISTANCE
OF 33.18; THENCE AROUND A CURVE TO THE RIGHT, HAVING A RADIUS CF 25.00 FELT, A
CHORD BEARING OF S 44°25'00" W FOR AN ARC DISTANCE OF 7.99 FEET, THENCE N 0123'47"
W A DISTANCE OF 115.47 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.
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